

No. 13-20211

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Lisa Mabary,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Home Town Bank, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Gary F. Lynch
R. Bruce Carlson
Carlson Lynch Sweet & Kilpela, LLP
PNC Park
115 Federal Street, Suite 210
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
(412) 322-9243

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Emil Lippe, Jr.
Lippe & Associates
600 N. Pearl Street, Suite S2460
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-1850

December 1, 2014

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Panel’s Holding on Standing Was Correct, Unexceptional, and Consistent with the Holdings of This Court and Other Federal Courts.. . . .	5
II. The Panel’s Holding on Mootness Was Correct, Unexceptional, and Consistent with the Holdings of This Court and Other Federal Courts. . . .	11
CONCLUSION.	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alicea v. Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania</i> , 2013 WL 1891348 (W.D. Pa. May 6, 2013).....	10
<i>Bell v. First Bank Richmond</i> , 2013 WL 123615 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 7, 2013).	10
<i>Campbell v. Hope Community Credit Union</i> , 2012 WL 423432 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2012).....	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2012).	14
<i>Charvat v. Mutual First Federal Credit Union</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Huack</i> , 762 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).	6
<i>Frey v. eGlobal ATM</i> , 2013 WL 1091237 (N.D. Tex. March 15, 2013).	10
<i>Frey v. First National Bank Southwest</i> , Case No. 11-CV-3093 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2013).	10

Genesis Health Care v. Symczyk,
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013). 1, 2, 5, 13, 14

Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.,
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)... 13

Havens Realty Co. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982). 8, 9

Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Management, Inc.,
719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013)... 15

Kinder v. Dearborn Federal Savings Bank,
2011 WL 6371184 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2011)... 10

Kinder v. United Bancorp Inc.,
2012 WL 4490874 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012)... 10

Lobianco v. John F. Hayter, Attorney at Law, P.A.,
944 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (N.D. Fla. 2013)... 15

Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.,
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)... 12

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)... 12

In re Regions Bank ATM Fee Notice Litigation,
2011 WL 4036691 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 12, 2011)... 11

Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)... 11, 12, 13

Schlaud v. Snyder,
717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014). 13

Steel Co v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998). 8

Stein v. Buccaneers Limited Partnership,
No. 13-15417 (11th Cir. Dec. 1, 2014) 12, 13

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009). 6

Weiss v. Regal Collections,
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004). 12, 13

Zabienski v. ONB Bank & Trust,
2012 WL 3583020 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 20, 2012).. 10

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.,
651 F.3d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981).. 12

STATUTES AND RULES

Amendment – Electronic Fund Transfer Act,
P.L. No. 112-216, 126 Stat. 1590 (Dec. 20, 2012).. 3

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 *et seq.* 2
 15 U.S.C. § 1693(b). 2
 15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B) (2010). 7
 15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B)(i) (2010).. 2
 15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B)(ii) (2010). 2
 15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C)(i). 3, 10

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b). 13
